
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by 
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the 
State of New York, 

Plaintiff,
 
- against ­

COALITION AGAINST BREAST CANCER, INC., 
ANDREW SMITH, DEBRA KOPPELMAN, 
PATRICIA SCOTT, CAMPAIGN CENTER, INC., 
AND GARRETT MORGAN, 

Defendants. 

Index No. 

SUMMONS 

Plaintiff designates Suffolk 
County as the place of trial 

TO THE ABOVE-NAlVIED DEFENDANTS: 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer in this action and serve a copy of 
your answer (or if the complaint is not served with the summons, to service a notice of 
appearance) on the Plaintiffs attorney within twenty (20) days after the service of this 
summons, exclusive of the day of service. 

If this summons is not personally served upon you, or if this summons is served 
upon you outside of the State of New York, then your answer or notice of appearance must 
be served within thirty (30) days. 

If you fail to appear or answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for 
the relief demanded in the complaint. 

Dated: New York, New York ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN 
June 27,2011 Attorney General of the State of New York. 

-~"', . 'r0 
By: ~~~7 

Caroline Press 
Assistant Attorney General, Charities Bureau 
120 Broadway, 3rd Floor 
New York, New York 10271 
(212) 416-8401 



TO: COALITION AGAINST BREAST CANCER, INC. 
ANDREW SMITH 
DEBRA KOPPELMAN 
PATRICIA SCOTT 
CAMPAIGN CENTER, INC. 
GARRETT MORGAN 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by 
ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN Attorney General of the 
State of New York, 

Plaintiff, 
- against ­

COALITION AGAINST BREAST CANCER, INC., 
ANDREW SMITH, DEBRA KOPPELMAN, 
PATRICIA SCOTT, CAMPAIGN CENTER, INC., 
AND GARRETT MORGAN, 

Defendants. 

Index No. 

COMPLAINT 

Eric T. Schneiderman, AttoD1ey General of the State of New York, on behalf of the 

People of the State of New York, alleges the following against Coalition Against Breast Cancer, 

Inc., a New York not-for-profit corporation ("CABC"); Andrew Smith ("Smith"), Debra 

.Koppelman ("Koppelman"), and Patricia Scott ("Scott"), CABC's officers and directors; 

Campaign Center, Inc., a New York business corporation ("Campaign Center"); and Garrett 

Morgan, Campaign Center's founder and president ("Morgan," and collectively with CABC, 

Koppelman, Smith, Scott and Campaign Center, the "Defendants"). 

NATURE OF THE CASE 

1. CABC is a sham charity that has diverted nearly all of the millions of dollars 

raised in the name of breast cancer to its officers, directors and fundraisers. Falsely claiming 

research affiliations with hospitals such as Memorial Sloan-Kettering and using other lies and 

exaggerations, Defendants deceive donors into believing that their donations will help eradicate 

breast cancer through research, mammogran1 screening and other programs. In reality, CASC 



spends none of its funds on eradicating breast cancer, nor does CABC have any research 

affiliation whatsoever with Memorial Sloan-Kettering or any other hospital nor does it conduct 

or fund any research on breast cancer or any other cancer. Nor does CABC perform any 

Inamn10grams or other breast cancer screening nor is it affiliated with any mammography 

screening facilities and, as its own records show, CABC spends virtually nothing on breast 

cancer prevention. 

2. Instead, in the last five years alone-a period that has witnessed 200,000 women 

die from breast cancer and millions more fighting to survive it-CABC has squandered and 

misused virtually all of the $9.1 million it raised in the name of breast cancer. By its own 

records, during this period, CABC spent less than 40/0 of the donations it received on any 

purported charitable programs, and almost none of the donations-less than one-half of one 

percent-went for charitable purposes authorized under its certificate of incorporation. In 2008, 

a year in which CABC raised over $1.4 million fronl the public, it spent a mere $374 for 

mammograms. In the last three years, despite raising over $4 million, CABC funded 

mammograms for only 11 women. 

3. In short, Defendants have misused and wasted millions of charitable dollars that 

could have been used to treat and potentially save an untold number of breast cancer victims 

across this state and country. 

4. Andrew Smith and Garrett Morgan, longtime friends and business associates, 

launched the CABC fundraising operation in 1995 to exploit the breast cancer nlovement for 

their personal financial benefit, at a time when both were in need of cash. Sn1ith was emerging 

fron1 personal bankruptcy and Morgan was being investigated for his role in a fraudulent meals­

on-wheels charity, which was later ordered permanently shut-down. 
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5. Smith and Morgan launched CABC despite having no connection to the breast 

cancer cause. From its inception, CASC has served as a cash machine for Morgan, Smith and 

other insiders. Defendant Snlith best summarized CABC's raison d'etre in a February 2010 

email he sent to Morgan following a sharply critical press article that questioned CABC's 

legitimacy: 

We are in a bad place. You need the money and so do I. 

6. The CABC business model is straightforward: pick a sympathetic cause; lie and 

mislead donors about how donations will be used; provide a veneer of legitimacy by creating a 

website to exaggerate the organization's mission; spend a token anl0unt on charitable 

programming; divert nearly all of the funds raised to the founders and other insiders; and ensure 

that there is no board oversight. 

7. From CABC's inception, Smith has handpicked the board, appointing his family 

and friends, including his former wife, Lori Smith, and then later, his girlfriend, Debra 

Koppelman, and her friend Patricia Scott, none of whom had any experience in the breast cancer 

cause or non-profit management, much less the capacity to fulfill their fiduciary responsibilities 

as directors. As a result, CABC has operated without any financial oversight and without any 

controls preventing self-dealing and conflicts of interests, allowing it to run as a convenient 

piggy bank for CABC's directors and Morgan. 

8. Were CABC a bona fide charity and were its board providing even the most basic 

oversight, it would have been apparent that CABC's mission was not being carried out, given that 

even after 15 years of operation, virtually none of the money raised in CABC's name went to 

legitimate charitable purposes. But CABC has no functioning board, with directors serving in 

nanle only. They perform no oversight, exercise no fiduciary responsibilities, and are sinlply 
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content to continue the CASC fundraising operation led by Morgan, so long as they are paid 

their unjustified salaries and benefits. 

9. Indeed, CASC's directors-Snlith, Koppelnlan and Scott-have completely 

abdicated their fiduciary oversight responsibilities by ceding control over CABC's fundraising 

operations and strategy to Morgan and his for-profit telemarketing company, the Campaign 

Center. With no oversight, Campaign Center has gone unchecked and engaged in fraudulent 

fundraising tactics on CABC's behalf, including lying or grossly exaggerating the scope of 

CABC's charitable activities and mailing phony pledge invoices. 

10. Smith, Koppelman and Scott have failed to exercise any diligence concerning 

whether the amount paid to Canlpaign Center is reasonable. Year after year, they renew the 

Campaign Center's contract without ever attempting to negotiate more favorable terms with the 

Campaign Center, or reaching out to other fundraisers not connected to Morgan to obtain a better 

deal for CABC. Instead, last year, CABC actually increased Campaign Center's cut from 80% to 

850/0 even though there had been no change or inlprovement in the services provided. They even 

gave Campaign Center the exclusive right as "broker" to select other fundraisers for CABC. 

11. Smith, Koppelman and Scott, who are all employed elsewhere, have used the 

charitable funds raised by Morgan to inlproperly pay themselves salaries, retirement benefits, 

dental, medical and other benefits-even free BlackBerry phones-despite providing no services' 

warranting these benefits. 

12. Smith and Koppelman have also engaged in substantial insider transactions in 

violation of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law, including $105,000 in loans to Snlith, a $50,000 

loan to Koppelman, and a risky stock sale by Smith to CABC. 
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13. In short, the Defendants have exploited the generosity of sympathetic donors by 

defrauding them out of millions of dollars that were intended for legitimate breast cancer causes. 

14. Smith, Koppelman and Scott are liable for breaches of fiduciary duty, self-

dealing, and failure to oversee CABC's charitable assets, in violation of the Not-for-Profit 

Corporation Law and the Estates, Powers and Trusts Law. They also are liable for false and 

n1isleading reports filed by CABC with the Attorney General, in violation of the Executive Law. 

15. Defendants Garrett Morgan and Campaign Center are liable for violations of the 

Executive Law's prohibition on illegal acts and schemes to defraud in connection with charitable 

fundraising. All Defendants are liable under the General Business Law for engaging in a pattern 

of deceptive acts and practices and for submitting false reports to the Attorney General by failing 

to disclose all of Campaign Center's arrangements and contracts with CABC. 

PARTIES 

16. The AttoTI1ey General is responsible for overseeing the activities of New York 

not-for-profit corporations and the conduct of their officers and directors, in accordance with 

New York's Not-for-Profit Corporation Law ("N-PCL"), Estates, Powers & Trusts Law 

("EPTL"), and Executive Law ("Exec. Law"). Charitable organizations that solicit in New York 

must register with the Office of the Attorney General ("OAG") and file annual reports under 

Exec. Law 172 and 172-b (subject to certain exceptions not applicable here). Similarly, persons 

seeking to raise funds on behalf of a charitable organization must register with the OAG and file 

copies offundraising contracts and interim/closing staten1ents as required by Exec. Law §§ 173 

and 173-a (subject to certain exceptions not applicable here). 

17. The Attorney General maintains offices at 120 Broadway, New York. New York. 
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18. CABC is incorporated in New York as a Type B (charitable), not-for-profit 

corporation under § 402 of the N-PCL. Its principal office is located at 2 Patton Road, St. James, 

New York. 

19. CABC is registered with the New York State Attorney General's Charities 

Bureau. It files annual financial reports with the Charities Bureau, including the New York 

CHAR 500 Fornl and a copy of the federal IRS Form 990 filed with the Internal Revenue 

Service. CABC's certificate of incorporation states that its purposes are: 

"1) To provide public awareness as to prevention, cause and 
treatment of Breast Cancer. 

2) To provide aid to care-giver organizations whose goals include 
the support and assistance of women afflicted with Breast 
C.ancer." 

CABC's certificate of incorporation has never been amended. 

20. CABC has received an exemption from federal income tax from the IRS under § 

501(c)(3) ofthc Intcrnal Revenue Code ("Section 501(c)(3)"). Its certificate of incorporation 

requires it to operate in a manner consistent with Section 501 (c)(3), stating: "the corporation ... 

shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from 

Federal income tax under IRC [Internal Rev~nue Code] § 501(c)(3) or corresponding 

provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws." 

21. Andrew Smith resides at 93 Peconic Bay Boulevard, Aquebogue, New York. 

Smith is one of the founders ofCABC. Apart from a brief absence in 2009, Smith has served 

continuously as a member of CABC's board of directors since CABC's incorporation in 1995, 

and has also served as an officer of the corporation, including as Treasurer. 

22. Debra Koppelman resides at 2 Patton Road, 81. James, New York, in a home 

owned by Smith. Koppelman has served as a melnber of CABC's board of directors since at 
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least 2005. She has also served as its Vice President, Director of Development and Director of 

Progranls. 

23. Patricia Scott resides at 301 East 79th Street, New York, New York. Smith has 

served as a member of CABC's board of directors since 2006. She has been identified as 

CABC's President in filings with the GAG and the IRS. 

24. Campaign Center is a New York for-profit corporation that provides professional 

fundraising services to CABC. Campaign Center maintains offices at 189 South Wellwood 

Avenue, Suite B, Lindenhurst, New York. Campaign Center is registered with the Attorney 

General's Charities Bureau as a professional fund raiser, pursuant to the Executive Law. 

25. Garrett Morgan resides at 173 Secatogue Lane West, West Islip, New York. He 

is the founder, owner and president of Canlpaign Center. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

26. The Attorney General brings this action on behalf of the People of the State of 

New York under the Executive Law, the N-PCL, the EPTL, the General Business Law C'GBL"), 

and as parens patriae. 

27. Under Exec. Law § 63(12), the Attorney General is authorized to bring an action 

for injunctive relief, restitution, damages, costs, and other relief in connection with repeated and 

persistent or illegal acts in the transaction of business. 

28. Under Exec. Law § 175, the Attorney General is authorized to bring an action 

based on violations of Article 7-A of the Executive Law to enjoin the fraudulent solicitation or 

collection of charitable funds and for an order removing any director or other person responsible 

for the violations. 
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29. Under N-PCL §§ 720(a) and 720(b), the Attorney General is authorized to bring 

an action to require the directors and officers of a New York not-for-profit corporation to 

account for the nlismanagenlent of corporate assets and for transfers, loss, or waste of corporate 

assets in violation of their fiduciary duties; to recover all resulting damages from such officers 

and directors; and to set aside an unlawful conveyance, assignment or transfer of corporate 

assets, where the transferee knew of its unlawfulness. 

30. Under N-PCL §§ 706(d) and 714(c), the Attorney General is authorized to seek 

removal of corporate officers and directors for cause, including for violations of their fiduciary 

duties. 

31. Under EPTL § 8.1-4(m), the Attorney General may institute appropriate 

proceedings to secure the proper administration of a not-for-profit corporation. 

32. Under N-PCL § 112(a)(1), the Attorney General is authorized to bring an action 

to dissolve a not-for-profit corporation that has acted beyond its capacity or power, or to restrain 

it from carrying on unauthorized activities. 

33. Under N-PCL § 1101(a)(2), the Attorney General is authorized to bring an action 

to dissolve a corporation that has exceeded the authority conferred upon it by law, or has carried 

on, conducted or transacted its business in a persistently fraudulent or illegal manner. 

34. Under N-PCL § 112(a)(7) and § 1102(a)(2)(D), the Attorney General is 

authorized to petition for a judicial dissolution of a corporation where the "directors ... in 

control of the corporation have looted or wasted the corporate assets, have perpetuated the 

corporation solely for their personal benefit or have otherwise acted in an illegal, oppressive or 

fraudulent Inanner." 
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tradi ng on the NYSE or NASDAQ, but rather on the Over-the-Counter Bulletin Board. Selling 

2,500 shares at once on this market would have driven down the price of the stock given the very 

low trading volume in the stock and would have required payment of a comnlission. 

107. Smith asked CABC to purchase the stock from him, transferring the risk of loss 

from Smith to CABC. On August 1, 2009 Smith sold the securities to CABC for $20,000, or $8 

per share. The purchase of such stock by CABC was highly unusual, in that CABC has otherwise 

held investments only in mutual funds, not in individual stocks. 

108. Without doing any research or due diligence, Koppelman assented to the 

transaction, even though it was clearly not in the best interest of a not-for-profit corporation to 

have funds tied up in a fundamentally illiquid investment. In fact, in the two weeks after Smith 

sold his shares to CABC, there was zero trading volume in Empire stock. 

109. Scott was not consulted on the transaction, which was carried out without her 

knowledge or consent. As a result, the transaction was not approved by a majority of disinterested 

directors, as Koppelman was the only director aware of the transaction who did not have a 

financial interest in the transaction. 

110. Koppelman wrote and signed the check for $20,000 for the purchase. 

Ill. The Empire Bank stock transaction was exclusively in Smith's interest, and not in 

the best interest of CABC. Smith and Koppelman breached their fiduciary duties by permitting 

and causing this transaction. 

112. As of June 23,2011, Empire National Bank stock was trading at $5.80 per share 

and CABC's holdings were worth $14,500-a loss of$5,500-which is down nearly 28% since 

CABC purchased the stock from Smith. 
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Scheme to Obtain Unemployment Insurance Benefits 

113. Smith, after losing one of his prior full-tin1e jobs, concocted a scheme in 2009 to 

conceal his CABC compensation so he could apply for and receive unemployn1ent insurance. 

114. In the spring of 2009, Smith told Koppelman and Scott that he was going to take a 

"leave of absence" from the CABC Board. With Koppelman's acquiescence, Smith then appointed 

his friend Parrish Minnies to take his place on the Board, without formal election. 

115. Minnies is Koppelman's former brother-in-law (a fact which Koppelman did not 

disclose when asked about Minnies in testimony before the Attorney General). Minnies is a house 

painter by trade. He had no prior experience as an officer, director, or employee of a not-for-profit 

corporation or any connection to the breast cancer cause. Yet, Smith appointed Minnies not only 

as a director of CABC but also as its treasurer, despite Minnies having no financial background or 

experience. By his own admission, Minnies did not even have a personal bank account. 

116. Notwithstanding Minnies' lack of experience or qualifications, Smith arranged 

for, and Koppelman permitted, Minnies to be paid at the same base salary rate that Smith was 

being paid-approximately $50,000 annually. 

117. During the six months Minnies served as director and treasurer of CABC, 

Minnies performed no services for CABC warranting the salary that CABC paid him. 

118. In fact, Minnies was simply a straw man established by Smith, to collect Smith's 

salary and secretly forward it on to Smith. Smith and Minnies had a joint checking account, 

opened in May 2009. As Minnies' "paychecks" were deposited into the account, Smith would 

write checks to himself, or for his benefit, in approximately the same amount. 
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119. Minnies never physically received a single paycheck. Instead, Koppelman gave 

his paychecks to Smith, who deposited them into the joint account, and then wrote checks as 

described above. 

120. Of over $19,000 deposited into the joint account, all but $800 went to Smith or 

for his benefit. 

121. Thus, Smith continued to indirectly draw a salary from CABC for several 

months, while collecting approximately $6,500 in unemployment insurance payments and 

avoiding payroll taxes. 

122. When Smith had found a new job, he re-clainled his CABC board seat and 

resumed receiving his salary directly from CABC. 

123. Smith's fraudulent actions during his phony leave of absence, while claiming 

unemployment benefits, constituted an abuse of the not-for-profit corporation, and yet another 

example of Smith using CABC for his personal benefit. 

Filing False and Misleading Reports with the Attorney General 

124. Smith, Koppelman and Scott caused nlaterial nlisstatements and omissions in the 

reports filed with OAG and made available to the public, including the following: 

(a) The Forms 990 filed with the OAG for 2006 through 2009 omitted $120,000 

in retirement benefits from the individual conlpensation reported for Smith, 

Koppelman and Scott. 

(b) The Forms 990 filed with the OAG for 2006 through 2009 vastly overstate 

hours of work performed by Snlith, Koppelman, Scott, and (for 2009) Parrish 

Minnies. 
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(c) The Forms 990 tiled with the GAG for 2006 through 2009 falsely report 

CABC's officers, e.g., (i) falsely identifying Scott as President although there 

had been no election of her to that position, Scott herself was totally unaware 

that she had been identified as President, and Scott performed no functions as 

President; and (ii) falsely identifying Minnies as Treasurer, although there had 

been no election of him to that position, Minnies hin1self was totally unaware 

that he had been identified as Treasurer, and Minnies performed no functions 

as treasurer of CABC. 

(d)	 For the Forms 990 filed with the GAG for 2006-2008 the "broker" 

commissions paid to Can1paign Center are not disclosed as fundraising 

expenses, thus misleading the public as to the true amount that CABC was 

spending on fundraising and on Campaign Center in particular. 

(e)	 The Fom1s 990 filed with the GAG for 2008 and 2009 falsely report that 

meetings ofCABC's board and committees were documented, when in fact no 

meetings were even held. 

(f)	 The Form 990's filed with the GAG for 2008 and 2009 falsely report 

compensation as earned by Minnies when in fact it was paid to Smith, as a 

result of the arrangement between the two. 

(g)	 The financial statements filed along with the Form 990 for 2008 falsely 

reports as assistance from the "Mammography Fund" $17,283; in fact, more 

than half of this amount actually represents the cost of health and dental 

insurance purchased for the benefit of Smith and Koppelman. 
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125. Smith and Koppeln1an, by signing and submitting these reports to the Attorney 

General, intentionally n1isled the Attorney General and the donating public as to the true nature of 

CABC's con1pensation and fundraising expenses. 

126. In particular, the underrepOliing of compensation, together with the exaggerated 

statements of hours worked, were designed to mislead GAG and the public into believing that the 

compensation paid to the directors was reasonable and commensurate with services rendered, 

rather than unreasonable and excessive. 

Failing to Disclose Existence of Broker Agreements 

127. Morgan failed to disclose in annual filings with the Attorney General's office his 

"broker" agreements with CABC that guaranteed him a percentage of all donations raised by 

professional fundraisers he recruited. 

128. As a professional fundraiser soliciting funds in New York State, Morgan is 

required to file an annual registration statement with" the Attorney General's Charities Bureau, 

known as the Form CHAR 13. This form, at Part F, Question 1, requires fundraisers to disclose if 

they have "been associated at any time with any of the charitable organizations disclosed in Part H 

[i.e., those with which the registrant has professional fundraising contracts] in any manner other 

than pursuant to a [fundraising] contract" disclosed or filed with the Attorney General. If the 

answer is "yes", then the fundraiser must explain the nature of the· other relationship with the 

charity. 

129. Instead of disclosing the existence of the broker agreements, Morgan consistently 

and falsely answered "no" to Question 1 in Part F of the Campaign Center registration statements, 

which he signed under penalty of perjury and submitted to the Attorney General. 
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130. The failure to disclose the "broker" arrangen1ent nleant that the Attorney General 

and the public were mislead as to the true percentages going to CABC under its contracts for 

fundraising services in New York. 

131. For exanlple, Morgan helped to "broker" a new contract between CABC and 

Crown Management Services, Inc. ("Crown"). On the face of this contract, which is filed with the 

OAG, Crown receives 80% of funds raised and CABC receives the remaining 20%. However, due 

to the operation of the undisclosed "broker" arrangement, Morgan receives an additional 50/0 from 

CABC's share, thus increasing total fundraising fees paid by CABC for Crown's fundraising 

services to 85% and decreasing CABC's share to 15%. 

132. Moreover, the fees Campaign Center receives as "broker" fees are not disclosed 

on the interim closing statements (CHAR Form 037) that Campaign Center files annually with the 

Attorney General, reporting, among other things, the total revenues collected and retained by the 

fundraiser. Nor is the CABC Campaign Center broker agreement itself filed with the Attorney 

General's Office. 

133. Because Morgan submitted false registration statements to the Attorney General 

that failed to disclose the existence of the broker agreement, the true percentage going to CABC 

under the Crown contract was hidden from the Attorney General and from the public. 

Spending Funds for Unauthorized Purposes 

134. CABC claims to make grants to individuals for "medical assistance" and 

"scholarships." However, the de minimis amounts that CABC claims to spend on these programs 

are not even authorized under CABC's certificate of incorporation. 

135. CABC's certificate of incorporation has two narrow purposes for which charitable 

funds nlay be spent: 
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1)	 To provide public awareness as to prevention, cause and 
treatment of Breast Cancer. 

2)	 To provide aid to care-giver organizations whose goals include 
the support and assistance of women afflicted with Breast 
Cancer. 

136. Thus, CABC's certificate of incorporation actually bars CABC from making the 

scholarship and medical assistance grants to individuals at ~ll. 

137. In addition, the purported grants of medical assistance were made simply upon 

request, including to individuals connected to CABC, without CABC applying any objective 

criteria or conducting any due diligence whatsoever to prove that the claimed medical expenses 

were actually incurred. For instance, CABC gave a $9,500 grant-by far the largest of its kind-

to one of Morgan's employees at the Campaign Center, without requiring any proof of the medical 

expenses she had incurred, or verification of her financial need. CABC also awarded scholarship 

grants to the children of this same employee. 

138. CABC has sin1ply taken other applicants at their word. In total, CABC 

distributed $14,500 for purported medical expenses without requiring docun1entation that the 

expenses claimed had actually occurred or any showing of financial need. 

139. Further, in making these scholarship and medical assistance grants, CABC 

violates provisions in its certificate of incorporation that bar CABC from carrying out activities not 

permitted under Internal Revenue Service rules applicable to organizations exempt under Internal 

Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). 

140. To ensure that funds are put to legitimate charitable use, the Internal Revenue 

Service has made it clear that charitable tax-exempt organizations such as CABC are not permitted 

to distribute funds to individuals in a freewheeling, unchecked n1anner. Specifically, an 

organization that purports to provide charity via grants to individuals must (i) use an objective set 
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of criteria to determine need or eligibility for the funds and (ii) maintain records to support its 

determinations of individual eligibility. CASC does neither. In fact, in the absence of objective 

criteria and documentation rcquirements, CABC has den10nstrated the very favoritism and private 

benefits that are prohibited by Internal Revenue Code Section 50 I (c)(3). 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
 

Scheme to Defraud - Exec. Law §§ 172-d(2) & 175(2)(a),(c)
 
(Against All Defendants)
 

141. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

142. Defendants have engaged in a fraudulent scheme in connection with charitable 

solicitations, obtained money by false pretenses and representations, and engaged in repeated 

fraudulent and illegal acts and activities in connection with charitable solicitations, including but 

not limited to: (a) making false and misleading statements about CABC programs, including 

false and misleading statements about purported research affiliations that CABC has with other 

institutions; (b) deceiving donors that their contributions would be used to help eradicate breast 

cancer, when in fact none of its funds are used for this purpose; (c) falsely representing to donors 

and potential donors that their support will help provide mammographies for uninsured or needy 

women when, in fact, virtually no funds are used for this purpose; (d) failing to clearly describe 

CABC progran1s and activities, in violation of Exec. Law §§ 172-d(3) & 175(2)(g); (e) using 

false and misleading promotional materials, in violation of Exec. Law § 172-d(3); and (f) failing 

to apply contributions in a manner substantially consistent with the solicitations being made or 

with CASC's statcd charitable purposes, as expressed in its Certificate of Incorporation. 
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143. Accordingly, the Defendants should be temporarily and permanently enjoined 

frOlTI the solicitation and collection of charitable funds, as authorized by Exec. Law § 175(2)(a) 

and (c). 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
 

Scheme to Defraud - Exec. Law §§ 172-d(2) & 175(2)(a),(c)
 
(Against Campaign Center and Morgan)
 

144. The Atton1ey General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

145. In addition to the acts described under the First Cause of Action, Defendants 

Campaign Center and Morgan also have engaged in a fraudulent scheme in connection with 

charitable solicitations, obtained money by false pretenses and representations, and engaged in 

illegal acts in connection with charitable solicitations by, inter alia, (a) sending an "official 

invoice" claiming that the individual has made a pledge and owes a certain amount even where 

the individual in question has already declined to contribute; (b) sending "official invoices" to 

people who have never even been contacted before about donating; (c) sending out repeated 

invoices, apparently in the hope of receiving multiple payments for the same pledge; (d) falsely 

telling potential donors to CABC that they are based in the same town as the potential donor, in 

order to convey the false impression that the funds are being raised for a local charity and will 

stay in the community; and (e) failing to make the disclosures required under Article 7-A of the 

Executive Law including, an10ng other things, disclosure of solicitors' true names, their 

employment by Campaign Center, and their paid status. 

146. Accordingly, Defendants Campaign Center and Morgan should be temporarily 

and permanently enjoined from the solicitation and collection of charitable funds, as authorized by 

Exec. Law §§ 175(2)(a) and (c). 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
 

Failure to Apply Funds COllsi.stelltly with
 
Corporate Purposes or Solicitations ­

Exec. Law §§ 172-d(4) & 175(2)(e)(i)
 

(Against CABC, Smith, Koppelman and Scott)
 

147. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

148. Defendants CABC, Smith, Koppelman and Scott have failed to apply funds 

solicited from the public in a manner substantially consistent with CABC's charitable purposes or 

with solicitations to the public, in violation of Exec. Law §§ 172-d(4) & 175(2)(e)(i). 

149. Accordingly, Defendants CABC, Smith, Koppelman and Scott should be 

temporarily and permanently enjoined from the solicitation and collection of charitable funds, as 

authorized by Exec. Law § 175(2)(e)(i). 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 

False Filings - Exec. Law §§ 172-d(l) & 175(2)(d)
 
(Against CABC, Smith, Koppelman and Scott)
 

150. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

151. CABC, Smith and Koppelman have made materially false and misleading 

statements and omissions in CABC's annual reports filed with the Attorney General, including but 

not limited to: failing to accurately and completely report the compensation paid to CABC's 

directors and officers; falsely reporting that meetings of CABC's board and committees were 

documented, when in fact no meetings were held; vastly overstating the hours of work performed 

by Smith, Koppelman, Scott and Minnies; falsely reporting compensation as earned by Minnies 

when it fact it was paid to Smith; and falsely reporting the amount of assistance granted for 

n1an11110grams. 
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152. These false and nlisleading filings have misled the Attorney General and the 

public as to how CABC's charitable assets were being used. 

153. Accordingly, CASC, Smith, Koppelman and Scott should be temporarily and 

permanently enjoined from further solicitations, pursuant to Exec. Law § 175(2)(a) and (d). 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 

False Filings - Exec. Law §§ 172-b, 172-d(I), and 175(2)(a),(d)
 
(Against Campaign Center and Morgan)
 

154. The Attonley General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

155. Defendants Campaign Center and Morgan made nlaterially false and misleading 

statements and omissions in Campaign Center's annual registration statements filed with the 

Attorney General, in that they failed to disclose the existence of Campaign Center's broker 

agreements with CABC, in violation of Exec. Law §§ 172-b, 172-d(1) and 175(2)(d). 

156. This material omission has misled the Attorney General and the public as to the 

full extent of fundraising commissions paid by CABC. 

157. Accordingly, Campaign Center and Garrett Morgan should be temporarily and 

permanently enjoined from further solicitations, pursuant to Exec. Law § 175(2)(a) and (d). 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 

Persistent Fraud or Illegality in Business - Exec. Law § 63(12)
 
(Against Campaign Center and Morgan)
 

158. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the' preceding paragraphs. 

159. Defendant Canlpaign Center, under the direction of Defendant Morgan, has 

engaged in rcpeated fraudulent and illegal acts and demonstrated fraud and illegality in the 

conduct of its business in that it (a) makes or allows false statements in charitable solicitations, 
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including that CABC has a research affiliation with Memorial Sloan-Kettering when no such 

affi Iiation exists; (b) makes or allows false staten1ents in solicitations and advertising materials 

by affirmatively representing that charitable solicitations are used for specific purposes such as 

breast cancer research, n1ammography vans, and educational seminars, when in reality funds do 

not go toward these purposes; (c) n1akes or allows false statements leading potential donors to 

believe that CABC is a "local" charity, whose activities benefit the con1n1uni~ies that are being 

targeted with calls, when in fact very few New Yorkers have benefited from CABC's 

mammography assistance; (d) sends an "official invoice" claiming that the individual has made a 

pledge and owes a certain amount even where the individual in question has already declined to 

contribute; (e) sends an "official invoice" to people who have never even been contacted before 

about donating; (0 sends out repeated invoices, apparently in the hope ofreceiving multiple 

payments for the same pledge; (g) falsely tells potential donors to CABC that they are based in 

the same town as the potential donor, in order to convey the false impression that the funds are 

being raised for a local charity and will stay in the community; and (h) ignores disclosure 

requirements of the Executive Law which require, among other things, disclosure of solicitors' 

true names, their employment by Campaign Center, and their paid status. 

160. Accordingly, as authorized by Exec. Law § 63(12), Defendants Campaign 

Center and Garrett Morgan should be enjoined from conducting any fundraising activities for 

CABC, and ordered to pay restitution and damages in an amount to be detern1ined at trial. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Deceptive Acts or Practices - GBL § 349 
(Against All Defendants) 

161. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 
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162. Defendants have engaged in a pattern of deceptive acts and practices in the 

conduct of CABC business in that Defendants, inter alia, have (a) nlade or allowed false 

statements in charitable solicitations, including that CABC has a research affiliation with 

lVlemorial Sloan-Kettering when no such affiliation exists; (b) made or allowed false statements 

in solicitations and advertising materials by affirmatively representing that charitable 

solicitations are used for specific purposes such as breast cancer research, nlammography vans, 

and educational seminars, when in reality funds do not go toward these purposes; and (c) made 

or allowed false statenlents leading potential donors to believe that CABC is a "local" charity, 

whose activities benefit the communities that are being targeted with calls, when in fact very few 

New Yorkers have benefited from CABC's mammography.assistance. 

163. Accordingly, as authorized by GBL § 349, Defendants should be enjoined from 

such unlawful acts and practices and ordered to pay restitution of any monies or property 

obtained directly or indirectly by any such unlawful acts, in an amount to be determined at trial. 

164. As authorized by GBL § 350-d, Defendants should be ordered to pay civil 

penalties of $5,000 for each violation of GBL § 349, in an amount to be determined at trial. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Deceptive Acts or Practices - GBL § 349 
(Against Campaign Center and Morgan) 

165. . In addition to the acts described under the Seventh Cause of Action, the Attorney 

General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all of the preceding paragraphs. 

166. Campaign Center, under the direction and control of Defendant Morgan, has 

engaged in a pattern of deceptive acts and practices in the conduct of Campaign Center and 

CAse business, in that Defendants, inter alia, (a) send an "official invoice" claiming that the 

individual has made a pledge and owes a certain amount even where the individual in question 
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has already declined to contribute; (b) send "official invoices" to people who have never even 

been contacted before about donating; (c) send out repeated invoices, apparently in the hope of 

recei ving nlltltiple payments for the same pledge; (d) falsely tell potential donors to CABC that 

they are based in the same town as the potential donor, in order to convey the false impression 

that the funds are being raised for a local charity and will stay in the community; (e) ignored 

disclosure requirements of the Executive Law which require, among other things, disclosure of 

solicitors' true names, their employment by Campaign Center, and their paid status, and clear 

descriptions of the charitable programs for which they are soliciting; (f) willfully concealed the 

existence of the broker arrangenlent between CABC and Campaign Center, thereby withholding 

information from the public and the GAG as to the amount of nloney raised by professional 

fundraisers that goes to CABC. 

167. Accordingly, as authorized by GBL § 349, Defendants Campaign Center and 

Morgan should be enjoined from such unlawful acts and practices and ordered to pay restitution 

of any monies or property obtained directly or indirectly by any such unlawful acts, in an amount 

to be detemlined at trial. 

168. As authorized by GBL § 350-d, Canlpaign Center and Morgan should be 

ordered to pay civil penalties of $5,000 for each violation of GBL § 349, in an amount to be 

determined at trial. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 

Breach of Fiduciary Duties - N-PCL §§ 717 & 720
 
(Against Smith, Koppelman and Scott)
 

169. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

34 



170. Snlith, Koppelman and Scott have failed to discharge their duties as officers and 

directors of CASe with the degree of care, skill, pnldence, diligence, and undivided loyalty 

required of them in that, among other things, they have: (a) operated CABC for their own personal 

benefit and private inurement; (b) awarded themselves excessive compensation in amounts grossly 

disproportionate to the services actually provided to CABC; (c) caused CABC to make, and 

allowed others to make on its behalf, solicitation statements. that are materially false and 

misleading; (d) caused materially false and misleading reports to be filed with the Attorney 

General, which underreported director and officer compensation; (e) failed to institute and 

maintain internal controls; (t) caused and/or allowed CABC to make illegal loans to Smith and 

Koppelman, in violation ofN-PCL § 716; (g) caused and/or allowed CABC to enter into a stock 

transaction with Smith which was not in the best interest of the organization; (h) failed to ensure 

that CABC's programs adhere to the purposes set forth in its certificate of incorporation and are 

administered consistently with Internal Revenue Code requirements applicable to 501(c)(3) 

organizations; (i) caused and/or allowed CABC to enter into fundraising and broker contracts that 

were not in the best interest of the organization; and U) failed to exercise reasonable oversight of 

fundraising activities carried on by professional fundraisers acting in the name of CABC. 

171. By the foregoing acts and omissions, Smith, Koppelman and Scott have breached 

their fiduciary duties owed to CABC pursuant to N-PCL § 717. Smith, Koppelman and Scott are 

thus liable under N-PCL §§ 720(a) (I) (A) and (a) (l)(B) to account for their conduct in the neglect 

and violation of their duties in the management and disposition of corporate assets, and for their 

conduct in transferring CABC assets to themselves and others, and causing loss and waste of 

CASe corporate assets, and to pay restitution and damages to CABC. 
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TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Unlawful Distributions to Directors and Officers
 
N-PCL §§ 719(a)(I)
 

(Against Smith, Koppelman and Scott)
 

172. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

173. Slnith, Koppelman and Scott, in their capacity as directors of CABC, have voted 

for and/or concurred in the ilnproper distribution of the corporation's cash or property to 

themselves, including in the form of excessive compensation and benefits that were grossly 

disproportionate to the level of services provided. 

174. Accordingly, Smith, Koppelman and Scott are jointly and severally liable to 

CABC under N-PCL §§ 719(a)(l) for the injury suffered by CABC as a result of those 

transactions. 

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

To Set Aside An Unlawful Transaction - NPCL § 720(a)(2) 
(Against Smith and CABC) 

175. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

176. The conveyance, assignment and transfer of $20,000 from CABC to Smith in 

exchange for 2,500 shares of Empire National Bank stock was unlawful in that the transaction (a) 

was not fair and reasonable to CABC and (b) was not authorized by a majority of directors not 

interested in the transaction. 

177. Smith was aware of the unlawfulness of the transaction. 

178. Accordingly, the transaction should be set aside under N-PCL § 720(a)(2), with 

the 520,000 purchase price returned to CABC, with interest, and the securities returned to Smith. 
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TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Conduct Necessitating Removal of Officers and Directors ­

N-PCL §§ 706 & 714
 

(Against Smith, Koppelman and Scott)
 

179. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

180. Smith, Koppelman and Scott have consistently and repeatedly breached their 

fiduciary obligations as officers and directors of CABC, in that they have, inter alia, (a) operated 

CABC for their own personal benefit and private inurement; (b) awarded themselves excessive 

con1pensation in amounts grossly disproportionate to the services actually provided to CABC; (c) 

caused CABC to make, and allowed others to make on its behalf, solicitation statements that are 

n1aterially false and misleading; (d) caused materially false and misleading reports to be filed with 

the Attorney General, which underreported director and officer compensation; (e) failed to institute 

and maintain internal controls; (f) caused and/or allowed CABC to make illegal loans to Smith and 

Koppelman, in violation ofN-PCL § 716; (g) caused and/or allowed CABC to enter into a stock 

transaction with Smith which was not in the best interest of the organization; (h) failed to ensure 

that CABC's programs adhere to the purposes set forth in its certificate of incorporation and are 

administered consistently with Internal Revenue Code requirements applicable to 501 (c)(3) 

organizations; (i) caused and/or allowed CABC to enter into fundraising and broker contracts that 

were not in the best interest of the organization; and (j) failed to exercise reasonable oversight of 

fundraising activities carried on by professional fundraisers acting in the name of CABC. 

181. Accordingly, Smith, Koppelman and Scott should be removed for cause as 

directors and officers of CABC, and permanently barred from re-election under N-PCL ~§ 706(d) 

and 7l4(c). 
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Properly Administer Charitable Assets - EPTL § 8-1.4 
(Against Smith, Koppelman and Scott) 

182. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

183. As directors and officers of CABC, Smith, Koppelman and Scott are trustees 

under EPTL § 8-1.4(a), responsible for the proper administration of CABC's charitable assets. 

Smith, Koppelman and Scott have failed to properly administer CABC's charitable assets in that 

they have, inter alia, (a) operated CABC for their own personal benefit and private inurement; (b) 

awarded themselves excessive compensation in amounts grossly disproportionate to the services 

actually provided to CABC; (c) severely limited CABC's spending on mission-related programs in 

order to nlaximize the funds available to themselves for compensation; (d) failed to institute and 

maintain internal controls; (e) caused and/or allowed CABC to make illegal loans to Smith and 

Koppelman, in violation ofN-PCL § 716; (0 caused and/or allowed CABC to enter into a stock 

transaction with Smith which was not in the' best interest of the organization; (g) failed to exercise 

reasonable diligence before awarding grants to individuals, including by failing to review claims of 

need; and (h) caused and/or allowed CABC to enter into fundraising and broker contracts that were 

not in the best interest of the organization. 

184. Smith, Koppelman and Scott should be removed as trustees of CABC, and 

ordered to account for their failure and to provide restitution to CABC. 

FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Dissolution under N-PCL §§ 112(a)(1) & 1101(a)(2) 
(Against CABC) 

185. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 
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186. CASC has exceeded the authority conferred upon it by law, and acted beyond its 

capacity or power as provided by law and its certificate of incorporation, in that, among other 

things, CASC (a) conducts activities for profit or gain, in violation ofN-PCL § 102(a)(5)( 1); (b) 

distributes income and profits, in violation ofN-PCL §§ 102(a)(5)(2) and 515; and (c) engages in 

private inurement, in violation ofN-PCL § 102(a)(5)(2) and its certificate of incorporation. 

187. CASC has conducted its ~usiness in a persistently fraudulent and illegal manner, 

in that CASC has, among other things, (a) filed materially false and n1isleading reports with the 

Attorney General that n1aterially misstate director and officer hours and compensation, among 

other items, in violation of Exec. Law § 172-d(1); and (b) persistently made false and misleading 

solicitation statements to the public in violation of Exec. Law § 172-d(2)-(4). 

188. CASC has, by the abuse of its powers contrary to public policy of the state, 

become liable to be dissolved. 

189. Accordingly, CASC should be dissolved pursuant to N-PCL §§ 112(a)(1) and 

1101 (a)(2) and its remaining assets and future, assets, if any; applied to charitable uses consistent 

with its mission as set forth in its Certificate of Incorporation, as authorized by N-PCL §§ 1115(a) 

and 1008(a)(15). 

FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Dissolution under N-PCL §§ 112(a)(7) & 1102 -:.. 
for Wasting of Corporate Assets and Perpetuation of 

Corporation Solely for Personal Benefit 
(Against CABC) 

190. The Attorney General repeats and re-alleges, as though fully set forth herein, all 

of the preceding paragraphs. 

191. Under N-PCL § 112(a)(7), the Attorney General may n1aintain an action to 

"enforce any right given under this chapter to ... a director or an officer ofa Type B... corporation." 
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Under N-PCL § 11 02(a)(2)(D), any director of a not-for-profit corporation ~ay petition the court 

for judicial dissolution where "the directors ... in control of the corporation have looted or wasted 

the corporate assets, have perpetuated the corporation solely for their personal benefit, or have 

otherwise acted in an illegal, oppressive or fraudulent olanner." 

192. Slnith, Koppelman and Scott, as the directors in control of CABC, have wasted its 

corporate assets, perpetuated the corporation for their personal benefit and otherwise acted in an 

illegal, oppressive or fraudulent manner. 

193. Accordingly, CABC should be dissolved in accordance with N-PCL 

§§ 1102(a)(2)(D) and I 12(a)(7) and its remaining assets and future assets, if any, applied to 

charitable uses consistent with CABC's mission as set forth in its Certificate of Incorporation, 

pursuant to N-PCL §§ 1115(a) and 1008(a)(l5). 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants as follows: 

A. Enjoining Defendants from soliciting or collecting charitable contributions from 

the public; 

B. Enjoining Defendants from accessing, using, or distributing CABC funds or other 

assets, including intellectual property; 

C. Rescinding the securities transaction in Empire National Bank stock, ordering 

Smith to refund the $20,000 purchase price paid by CABC for the stock, plus interest, and to take 

back the securities; 

D. Requiring Snlith to repay the unemployment benefits he inlproperly received, plus 

interest; 
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E. Removing Defendants Smith, Koppelman and Scott as officers and directors of 

CA8C; 

F. Enjoining Defendants Smith, Koppelman and Scott from serving as officers, 

directors, trustees or equivalent positions of CABC or any other not-for-profit corporation in the 

future; 

G. Holding Defendants Snlith, Koppelman and Scott liable for their waste and 

Inisappropriation of CABC's charitable assets, in an amount to be detennined at trial; 

H. Ordering Defendants to pay restitution and damages under Exec L § 63(12), Exec. 

Law Art. 7-A, and GBL § 349, in an amount to be determined at trial; 

I. Imposing civil penalties against each of the Defendants in the amount of $5,000 

for each violation of GBL § 349, under § 350-d, in an amount to be determined at trial; 

J. Dissolving CABC, with its remaining assets, including any future assets, to be 
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K. transferred to charitable uses consistent with CABC's stated mission; and 

L. Granting such other and further relief as is just and proper. 

Dated: June 27, 2011 
New York, New York 

OfCounsel: 

JASON R. LILlEN 

Bureau Chief 
Charities Bureau 

ALEXANDRIA PERRIN 

Assistant Attorney General 
Charities Bureau 

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN 
Attoo1ey General of the State of New York 
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